The sensitivity to a 50-bps decrease in fixed income market yields for all future yields is a decrease in EV of $773 million,
driven by losses in Canada and U.S., partially offset by gains in the Asia, and Group. In this scenario, the change in the present
value of earnings results in a $1,120 million reduction in EV, which is partially offset by a $347 million net improvement in EV
from the impact of mark-to-market gains on surplus assets (net of debt) and a higher cost of capital due to the strengthening
in required capital.

The sensitivity to a 50-bps increase in fixed income market yields for all future yields is an increase in EV of $494 million,
driven by gains in Canada and U.S., partially offset by losses in the Asia, and Group. In this scenario, the change in the present
value of earnings results in a $842 million improvement in EV, which is partially offset by a $348 million net deterioration in EV
from the impact of mark-to-market losses on surplus assets (net of debt) and a lower cost of capital due to the release in
required capital.

Page 9 of 12

Potential Impact on New Business Value Arising from Changes in Assumptions (1), (2)
(C$ millions) Canada U.S. Japan Hong Kong  Asia Other Total
New Business Value for the period January 1 to
December 31, 2022  $ 362   $ 352   $ 133   $ 581   $  635  $ 2,063

100 bps increase in discount rate  $ (43)  $ (21)  $ (30)  $ (58)  $ (63)   $ (215)

100 bps decrease in discount rate 50  27  37  72  73  259

50 bps increase in fixed income market yields for all
future years

11  10  8  7  28  64

50 bps decrease in fixed income market yields for all
future years

(13) (10) (10) (8) (26)  (67)

100 bps increase in public equity and ALDA return (3) 13  2  5  22  31  73
100 bps decrease in public equity and ALDA return (3) (14) (2) (6) (21) (29)  (72)
10% immediate increase in public equity and ALDA

market values (3)
8  1  0  25  20  54

10% immediate decrease in public equity and ALDA
market values (3)

(10) (1) 0  (26) (20)  (57)

Required surplus – relative 25% increase (4) (22)  (29) (18)  (9)  (19)  (97)
(1) For general fund adjustable benefit products subject to minimum rate guarantee, the sensitivities assume that credited rates are floored at the minimum.
(2) For the purpose of NBV sensitivities, assumption changes have been assumed to occur after the point-of-sale. Therefore, the NBV sensitivity gives an indication of how

the NBV written during the year would have been affected by an economic shock occurring after the point-of-sale. NBV sensitivities consider hedging strategies on new
business which are intended to be implemented shortly after sale. Actual changes in NBV due to experience being different from assumed may vary from what is shown